

No. _____

07-952 JAN 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

G. HALLETT DENTON, AS EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF GEORGE W. DENTON,
Petitioner,

—v.—

ANDREW A. HYMAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH L. STEIN
Counsel of Record
JEFFERY H. SHEETZ
GREENFIELD STEIN
& SENIOR, LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 818-9600

Attorneys for Petitioner
G. Hallett Denton, as
Executor of the Estate
of George W. Denton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. This Court Should Resolve the “Debate Among the Circuits” (10a)* and “Persistent Confusion” (15a) as to Whether the Fiduciary Defalcation Exception to Dischargeability Under Bank- ruptcy Code § 523(a)(4) Requires Affirmative Findings of “Intent” or “Scienter” in Corporate Officer and Director Self-Dealing Cases, Findings Not Generally Required by	

* Numbers followed by “a” refer to pages in the appendix annexed to this Petition.

	PAGE
State Law. A Uniform National Standard Eliminating These Non-Statutory Requirements From the Bankruptcy Code Would Effectively Enhance Common Law Remedies in Such Cases.....	8
II. Review Should Also Be Granted Because the Second Circuit's Decision Necessarily Undermines Common Law Remedies Against Self-Dealing Corporate Officers and Directors	14
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated September 6, 2007	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated November 30, 2005	20a
Decision of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, dated January 21, 2005	39a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, dated October 23, 2007	82a

	PAGE
Decision of the Surrogate's Court, Westchester County, dated December 31, 2002	84a
Decree of the Surrogate's Court, Westchester County, dated April 23, 2003	100a
Order of the Appellate Division, Second Department, dated April 12, 2004	106a
Order of the New York Court of Appeals Dismissing Appeal, dated June 29, 2004	110a
Order of the New York Court of Appeals Denying Motion for Leave to Appeal, dated October 27, 2005	112a
Excerpts of Debtor's Affidavit in the Bankruptcy Court, sworn to August 26, 2004.....	114a
Excerpts of Debtor's Opening Statement in Surrogate's Court, dated April 29, 2002	117a
Excerpts of Debtor's Trial Memorandum in Surrogate's Court, dated April 25, 2002	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90, 101 S. Ct. 411 (1980)	16
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937).....	12, 13
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Jackson</i> , 133 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 1998)	i
<i>Foley v. D’Agostino</i> , 21 A.D2d 60, 248 N.Y.S.2d 121 (1st Dep’t 1964).....	15
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 654 (1991)	i, 17
<i>In re Baylis</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)....	7, 10
<i>In re Cantrell</i> , 329 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	i
<i>In re Cochrane</i> , 124 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>In re Hammond</i> , 98 F.2d 703 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 305 U.S. 646 (1938)	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 18
<i>In re Hemmeter</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982).....	7, 9, 10, 12, 18
<i>In re Schwager</i> , 121 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1997)	10

	PAGE
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 19 Fed. Appx. 180 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>In re Uwimana</i> , 274 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883 (1982) ..	16
<i>Matter of Greenberg</i> , 206 A.D.2d 963, 614 N.Y.S.2d 825 (4th Dep't 1994).....	16
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1926)	15
<i>Meyer v. Rigdon</i> , 36 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Parson Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518, 106 S. Ct. 768 (1986)....	16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323, 125 S. Ct. 2491 (2005).....	16
 Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 1.....	2, 16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	2, 16

Other Authorities:

14A N.Y.Jur.2d, Business Relationships § 695 (2006)	18
--	----

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (1a-19a) is reported at 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007). The Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (20a- 38a) is reported at 335 B.R. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). The Decision of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (39a- 81a) is reported at 320 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).
